17 Longo Group JSC  |  Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Address: Mūkusalas iela 72A, Riga, Latvia
Unified registration number: 42103081417

2023 as reported
EUR

Reclassification
EUR

2023 restated
EUR

Revenue from contracts with customers recognised point in time

Revenue from vehicle sales 45 677 437 - 45 677 437

Revenue from transportation services 162 916 - 162 916

Commissions from lease and insurance companies

Recognised at point in time - 1 646 222 1 646 222

Recognised over time - 122 854 122 854

TOTAL: 45 840 353 1 769 076 47 609 429

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Reclassifications in comparative figures

Management has determined that leasing and insurance commission income is integral part of the Group’s core business operations, as they are directly

attributable to the Group’s activities. Consequently, a decision was made to reclassify commission income from Other Operating Income to Revenue. As a

result of the reclassification, the net result for 2023 was not impacted.

REVENUE FROM VEHICLE SALES

2023 as reported
EUR

Reclassification
EUR

2023 restated
EUR

Commissions from lease and insurance companies

Recognised at point in time 1 646 222 (1 646 222) -

Recognised over time 122 854 (122 854) -

Other operating income 180 179 - 180 179

TOTAL: 1 949 255 (1 769 076) 180 179

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same

reporting period as for the Parent company, using consistent accounting

policies. The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial

statements of the Parent company (Longo Group JSC) and its subsidiaries

as at 31 December 2024.

Control is achieved when the Parent company is exposed, or has rights, to

variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability

to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Consolidation

of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary